
LOi: SABHA DEBATES
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Thurodall, April 7, 1960/ChaitTa 18,
1882 (Sakal

'The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Cwck.

[MR. 8PLutER in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUFBTlONS

EltpauiaD of Burmah-Sbell 00
CIllllPUlY

+ r Sbri R. C. MaJhI:
I Sbri Sabodh .......... :
I 8brI S. C. Samanta:

"ISM lShrlmati MaIda AhDoed: . Sbrl P. G. Deb:
Sbrl Auroblado GbaIal:

I Sbri B. Pa. Gllpta:
L Dr. Ram Sallllq SboP:

Will the Minister of Steel, __
...... FIle! be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Burmah Shell Oil Company has submitted a proposal to expand its refineries;

(b) whether this proposal has be,en aceepted by Government; and

(c) il so, what is the total estimat·
ed cost of expansion of this project?

Be MIIIl.ur of MIDa aad 011 (1IIarI IL D, Malavlp): (al Yes Sir.

(b) Under examination.

(e) RI. 11'58 ero .....

Slarl L C. 1IaJhl: May I bow w'bether the whole cost will be borne by the Burmah Shell Oil Company or whelhler they have req ..... t.ed that
-'e portion of the cost may be ~
by the Central Government?
105 (Ai) LS-l.
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IIIIrI K. D. MalaYlya: The proposal has been made by the Qurmah Shell refineries to expand theu' capacity. I cannot .ay anything more than that just now. As I said, the matter I. under consideration.

Shrl B. Daa Gapta: May I know whether the Burmah Shell Oil Company ,ave a proposal to expand their refineries, that is, to slart another re ...
ftnery In West Ben,al in collabora·
tlon with the Government of Welt
Ben,al?

Shri K. D. Malavl:ra: No, there II no
....,h proposal.

Sbrlmatl MalI4a Ahmed: May know the present productlon capacity of Burmah ~. . and the Increased eapacity propo'''<I by their e"""nsion pro,.amme?

Sbri K. D. Malavly.: The present capacity of the Bombay reftnery I. about 2'6 million ton. (proeeeclin, of erude oill. Their propos" is to expand these 2'6 million toni to about
.. million tons, or to be exact, to 3"" million toni per annum.

Dr. Ram Sablaq 84DP: May I know the nature of the expanlion pro-
,.amme which has been proposed by the Burmah Shell Oil Company and allo whether Government haVe ftnelll-I!d th!!;r Il'heme regardln. 011 expansion under the private sector, and whl!ther the two are conformillj to each othl!'?

Silri K. D. lllalavl:ra: AI the pr0-
posal. have emanated from Ihe
Burmah Shell reftneriet, Govel'l1lll1lnt arl! ftndln, it diftlcult to ~ tht!m.
The proposal. are .. Iaborate .... they
deal with th.. lpeci8c expansion e4 many petroleum producta whieh .."...
under the purview of tha maUIl, Burmah Shell RefIneries. Aa I aaId, we are finding it difficult to accept a U the luggestions, and, so, they are under consideration.

Shrt A .... blndo G ....... : May I know
whether the Burmah Shell Oil Company has proposed some separate refinery or the extension of the pre-
.ent project?

Shrl B:. D. Malavtya: The suggestion Is to expand the existing Installations at Bombay and to add some small units to produ.ce one or two more producta In the same locality.

Shrt Rem Baraa: May I know whether the annual saving In forellll "".
change that is likely to accrue out of this proposed expansion of the Burmah Shell refinery has been com·
puted. and it so, what it Is likely to be?

8hrl B:. D. MalavlJa: They haw produced their own figure. In regard to the saving in foreign exchange. which mayor may not be acceptable to us. I am. therefore, not in a position to say more about It. except that the pruposals, as they appear to us, present certain difficulties.

Shrl Rem Barua: What i. their computation?

Shrl K. D. MalaYlJa: Accurding to their computation, they think that during the Third Plan period. there can be a not saving of about Rs. IS crorcs in foreign exchange.

Shrl NaraJ&II&IIklltlJ Me_: MaJ know wheth('r it is a tact that a u - ~ reflnery is more econo-III!<-al, in "iew of its vast possibilities in Ind'a, and il so, whether Govern. ment" hove taken into consideration that aspect also? Have they also taken into con.iderotion the fact that the production pattern of the e"lst. ing Burmah Shell Refinery II not at all suitable for the con.umptlon pattern in India, while conslderln, the proposal or the Burmah Shell .....
finery for expansion'

Shrt It. D. Malavl,.: In ita .-
rality, the preduction pattern tl'Ollll the existing refineries do present certain difficulties, so far as conaumptiClll of those products are concerned. The ...
are complicated technical problen. which are receiving the conaideratioa of Government as well as the oil 1'11-
finerie.. But Government are alB considering the propriety of miniDWo·
Ing tbe size of the existing reftneri. with a view to easing the transportation &lid communication problems.

Shrt S. C. SamaDta: May I know know when this proposal came before.
Government and whether in the proposal. there w". any mention of ~
share of the co.t to be borne by u..
Central Government?

Slarl It. D. MalavtJa: No, the lifO-
poaals ... hiah have been made are on the understanding that the term. of the agreement. that is, the old agreement of 15th December, 1951 shaD. apply to this expanded refinery aI.o. tbat Ia, ..... are asked to consider thill
proposal under the old arrangement •.

Sbrl Bam KrisbaD Gupta: May J know whether Government have .....
ceived limilar requests from nth.,.. oil companies?

Shrt K. D. Malavtya: I heard __
thing about such proposals, but I cannot say that we have formally """"i ••
ed such proposals.

Shrt p, It. Patel: In view or tba lact that oil has be .. n struck in ft_
wells In Cambay and we may have \0 put up a refinery there, may I know the reasons why this refinery will l» allowed to be expanded?

Shri K. D. MalaYl,.: I have not laid that we are a\lowlnJ! this refine., to e"pand. We are only saying that the proposal made by the Burmab Shell Oil Company is under consideration of Government.

Shrl ltactumatll 81nch: MaJ I know whether while .anctioning the ~
aion of the refinery, the hon. ~


10047 Orll' A.....,er. CHAITRA 18. 1882 (SAKAl

will care to press the Burmah Shell Oil Company to take at least 50 per eenL of the oil in Indian tankers?

Slut It. D. Malavlya: That is a rather dillicult question on which Government cannot commit themselvell.

IIhrJmatI MalItia Ahmed: 1&7 I know whether Government have linali.l'<! the pattern of production for the two State reflnerie. at Gaubatl and Baraunl?

Slut 1[. D. MalaYb'a: Yes.

is ... ~ : 'RI' ~ ~

,, ~ ~  ~
r. ~~~

rr~  ri't ~ ~ ~ mffi" "" 'RI' 'IiI1m ~ ?

-It ,"0 to ~ : q"Ift'.1If ""
r. ~ ,,~ r

~~~ ~
T~ ~~~~ ~

t q'tt 'Iifu' ~ ~ t q vm
"IJI'I1I1ITI

Shri _thaa CbeWar: Mar I know the net foreign exchange that is likely to be saved after the expansion of the reflnerie. by Burmah Shell and the other oil companies?

Mr.8peaker: That wu what w.
-keel earlier.

81ut Balllaaathaa CbeWar: I want to kno .. what the .. ving .. ill be after the expansion.

Mr. ~ r I elo not bow. It ia the .ame thing which II .sked after hair-spliting.

8"" ....... Rea ..... "y: The bon.
Minister statl'<! in reply to a question that the present basis of .haring of eosts between Government end the Burmah Shells has been SUIIested for the expanded programme. May I know wbat that present hasi. ia' II It 25 per cent .• or ebe. what II Government'. ahare DOW!

!JIut It. D. lIIaIavlya: 1 clid nul .., that there .. as any present b&Ills ot participation Irlween the Bwmah Shells and Government, au tar .. the reline.,. i. concerned. What I know is that there i. the ......."..en' between the Government and tile Burmah Shell relinery entered mto in 1951. """"rding to .. hich, they are the
sole maslers or the Bombay reftneaT. which position it i:. difflC"ult for ..
to accept.

Mr. Speak.r: Nexi qUt .. tion.

IIbrtIaati Mallda Ahmed: llay I ••
one question more?

Mr. 8peaker: I have already &llow-
eel' her to ask Ihr"" qu .... tioM.

8IutIII.aI .... da AII8oIlll: No, 001,
two.

Mr. S ..... er: All richl. Sh.· may
a* one more question.

8bdma&I MaIda AJuDed: May 1 Imuw the number of Indiana employed by Burmah-SheU Refloeriell!

81ut It. D. MaIa'l'lya: 1 havr not 10 that figure with me.

0"'- 1"adGI7, moa.ana
+

"lUI. {1I1ut ..... J[rtoIwa o..ta: SIui D. C. 8 __ :

Will the Minister of DeI_ be plea,ed to r~  to the reply Ci ......
Starred Questioo No. 1125 011 t ....
22nd I)rcember. 1958 and l!ate:

(a) the furlher progr_ maAle 1ft

eompletin" the investi".tion. .... Iatiac
to 10 .... and deficiencies found In the
Stores of Ordnance Factory. Ithama·
riai and

(b) i. so, the .... ult tbp.n",t!

'l'IHt l'arllamelltary SeenCarr ....
JIlnhter of Def_ (Slui ..............
ne Ouk ..... ': Ca, and (bl. A .tate·
ment io laid on the Table of the IAk
Sabha.

